RAJYA SABHA [1 August, 2006]

from Rs. 1,85,000 because it is for the welfare of the senior citizens.
So, the exemption amount may be increased.

. SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, this threshold was approved by the
Parliament only in the last Budget. There is no proposal, at the moment,
to increase the threshold.

DR. MURLI MANOCHAR JOSHI: Sir, will the Minister consider the
reduction of lock-in period of this taxable scheme? It should be reduced
to a lesser period so that the people can deposit. Otherwise, for a
senior citizen to lock-in for a longer period wilt be slightly difficult.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | don't know whether there is a
provision for premature withdrawal which will entail a penalty. But there
is no proposal, at the moment, to reduce the lock-in period because
this is a high rte of interest. | will iook into all those aspects.

Profit on petrol and diesel

*127. SHRI VIJAYKUMAR RUPANI: Will the Minister of
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the margin of profit of private sector oil-companies per litre of
petrol and diesel; and

(b) the total amount of tax, duties, excise etc. on petrol and diesel
per litre?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI
MULRLI DEORA); (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the
House. ‘

Statement

(a) Based on the recommendation of Dr. Rangarajan Committee,
impiemented with effect from 16.6.2008, the pricing of petrol and diesel
is on the basis of trade parity principle based on international prices. As
per this methodology, the required price increase for petrol and diesel
at the time of last price revision on 6th June 2006 (based on international
prices of 1st fortnight of May 06) was Rs. 9.40/litre and Rs. 8.73/litre
(Delni prices) repsectively. However, to protect the interests of
consumeys, the price increase on petrol & diesel was limited to
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Rs. 4/ litre and Rs. 2/litre respectively. The retail prices of petrol and
diesel being lowr than their trade parity prices, the PSU oil marketing
companies have incurred under-recoveries as estimated below: |

(Rs. crore)
Particutars 2005-06 April-June 2006
Petrol 2,723 1,909
Diesel 12,647 8,822
TOTALI 16,370 10,731

Private sector companies are free to decide on the quantities and
prices of petrol and diesel sold domestically or exported, and their profit
margins would vary based on these commercial considerations.

(b} Total amount of tax, duties, excise, etc,, on petrol and diesei per
litre is given below:

{a) Share of duties and tax in retail seiling prices of petrol

(at Delhi)

Si. Particulars of Levy Price
No. X (Rs. litre)
1. Price without Customs Duty, Excise duty and Sales 23.03

tax components _ ’
2. Customs Duty @ 7.5% on import parity component 1.39
included in RTP formula) (Based on 1st FN of July' 06) (3%)
3. Excise Duty (levied @ 8% +Rs. 13.00/litre plus 2% 15.18
education cess) (32%)
4. Sales Tax 7.25
(16%)
5. Total of Customs Duty, Excise Duty and Sales tax 23.82
components (2+3+4) (51%)
6. Retail Selling Price (1+5) 46.85

Figures in bracket give the components of customs duty, excise duty and sales tax as
per cent of S.No. 6
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(b) Share of duties and taxes in retail selling. Price of Diesel (at Delhi)

Sk Particulars of Levy Price

No. (Rs. litre)

1. Price without Customs Duty, Excise duty and Sales 22.11
tax components

2. Customs Duty (@ 7.5% on import parity component 1.65

included in RTP formula) (Based on Fst FN of July' 06) (5%)

3. Excise Duty (levied @ 8% +Rs. 3.25/litre plus 2% 5.20

~education cess) (16%)

4. Sales Tax 3.39

(10%)

5. Total of Customs Duty, Excise Duty and Sales tax 10.14

components (2+3+4) (31%)

6. Retail Selling Price (1+5) 32.25

Figures in bracket give the components of customs duty, excise duty and sales tax as
per cent of S.No. 8 -
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SHRI MURLI DEORA: Sir, the price of crude oil, which was 25-30
dollars per barref, some years ago, has gone up to nearly 72-74 dollars,
and the oil companies cannot afford such a high price. Despite that,
the Goverhment has not increased the prices, except Rs. 4 on petrol
and Rs. 2 on diesel. On kerosene and LGP, not a single rupee has been
increased. So, whatever is the excise and other taxes which are there
with the Government, when the oil companies were losing money, the
Government came out with a proposal by provding special oil bonds to
the extent of Rs. 28,000 crores, which has helped the oil companies.
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SHR! MURLI DEORA: | have replied to it. | have nothing more to
say.
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¥ urdafe & #1 aa wul @ ¢ ot @ 1 9| e w5 3P ik dem
b o, el gt &9 %) 9w st W TwEer gen ?

SHRI MURLI DEORA:tI need a notice for this.
sit aurafy; aag & T o . (sEEEE)..

it Tire e WX, s @ Hfew wfee, FHife aT Tae e T
.- Q@ TR Fw . (EaeT)...

W SrerT gitg: QT O St A A vy w1 et et e L ().

ot wurefy: e fafaa & sam s gra L. (zwem).. faan gen en
I L ().

We rerw @iE: T8 W, 7w FE F ()., F e andt € s
..(vHaum). .

st wymafy: T Bfey ... (7auE)... IF § Jw ) ...(=EuF).. 39 &3
st | ... (saur)... 3% §, Please take your seat.

SHRIMAT! BRINDA KARAT: Sir, my question relates to part (b) of
the Minister's answer in which he has given the total amount of taxes,
duties, excise, etc., on petrol and diesel. My question is, is it not true
that because of the advalorem nature of taxes on petroleum products,
the Government has got a bonanza from international prices going up,
because every time the international prices go up, the Government'’s tax
revenues aiso go up. | would also like to know from the hon. Minister
about the exact amount of incremental revenue that the Government
has gained from the ad valorem taxes because of international prices
going up. ...(/nterruptions)....

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: The Finance Minister can reply to it.
...{Interruptions)...

SHRIMATi'_BRINDA KARAT: No, no; he has not...(Interruptions)...
SHRI N. JOTHI: Why are you preventing him from giving the reply?

aﬂ_ gvefa; Sifag, Sifeq) sy & afag .. (sEes)...
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T vhwT S T, IO WA A EE, A 2R ().

SHRIMAT! BRINDA KARAT: You give me the answer
...(Interruptions)... Sir, what is this?...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: The Finance Minister can reply to it.

SHRI MURLI DEORA: Sir, in the reply of the question, as was rightly
said by the hon. Member, all the details, how much excise, ail the details
about how much import duty, how much costom duty and how much
sales tax, are given very clearly.

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: What is that?

SHRI MURL! DEORA: They are all given in the reply
...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMAT! BRINDA KARAT: | have asked about the increase in
revenues. Please listen to my question and give the reply. Sir, the reason
| say this is, his Ministry has given a list here. Government revenues
from the oil sector - in the year 2002-03, Rs. 96,751 crores; in 2003-04,
Rs. 1,04,375 crores; in 2004-05, Rs. 1,20,000 crores; and in 2005-06,
'Rs. 1,26,000 crores.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, these figures are from his Ministry
...(Interruptions)... So, what are you answering now?

SHRI MURLI DEORA: | agree with you that there is an increase in
the revenue of the Government because of the system of ad volarem
taken by the Government.

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: What do you mean that you agree with
me? You cannot agree with me...(Interruptions)...What is this? Sir, let
him correct his answer...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Ramdas Agarwal.

SHRIMATI| BRINDA KARAT: Sir, let him correct his answer,
otherwise, is he giving the correct information to the House? The
Government has got added revenue because of international price-rise.
Why is he not giving the information to the House? What is
this?...(Interruptions)...
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St TARTE AT : WHAT wered, . (Sayr). .

SHRIMATi BRINDA KARAT: What is this, Sir?

st gymufa: 3t %13 Sam@ 3 . (eEum)...

sihyelt @ FRa: A 7= waE X W R, WP L (gEue)...

st wurafr: @ T 312 Sa@ A A I T A s gm? L ().

siaet 41 wRa: W, T 98 T SHERe YR . (FAF). .. T, A I
fafrt afw Woferam & o R L (FEYE).. 3 W@ $8 W T {2
..(SqaYm)...

ot gufy: 3% ¢, A T TEN | ...(qauA)...

it TR TS : AWTIT TEIET, 3T 37 AT F7 fyag o @, ast @ &
ST 9 YL ...(BUAYI)... §vfa WEEE, SR 7 A 1 g weTa weane)
.. (CHaY)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, these are figures given by his

Ministry ...(Interruptions)... They have got a bonanza of Rs. 96.51,000
crores ...(Interruptions)...

PROF. P. J. KURIEN: Sir, the hon. Member should put this question
to the Finance Minister because it is about increase in the revenues of
the Government ...(/nterruptions)...

st gvTafar: 98 A0 wag ¥ 7 onat T ang 31 Al # e | AR
4 2T O s frem 4| L (smEm).

st Worw amEika: sEE feema §, WL (Faam)...
st quraflr; S| | 9g 1. (). A J6 L (EYm)...

SHRIMAT! BRINDA KARAT: Sir, these are the Petroleum Ministry's
figures. What is the point in having Question Hour in this House, if
questions are not answered? ...(Interruptions)...

oft T SToaTe: Svafa wEEg, ... (Hau)... will allow me one ' minute?
...(Interruptions)...
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ot arier famen: W, ST W WS AT F1 T TSN FIN FHIA 414 AT Foft T
TE WA A1 . (EET)... WY SEE W dd @ E’ % T
... (oEEaA)... 9 39 W & WAl udel € TS ¥, SrarE 33 &t W e we
... (o).,

st wwrafa: 39 39 Sfen ) ... (HgYA)... AT &8 R ) ...(HG9H)...

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, making such comments on the
Members who are asking questions, as if we are asking questions
because we have no other work, is not correct. Sir, the same question
was put by Shri Vijaykumar Rupani and Shri Ravi Shankar prasad
repeated it, and we were expecting an answer. Unfortunately, the Ruling
Party Members are trying to accuse the Opposition. We have no role in
this. Let the Minister come out clear. She has asked the question. If
there is a reply, the hon. Minister should reply it ...(Interruptions)...You
can only put question, you cannot give answers on behalf of the Minister.
No, you have no business...(Interruptions)... This is not the way.
...(Interruptions)...

it s fig: g1 St & Wy w1 SEE L (=Eam).

st gvrafit: 39 ST §e WIEW | ...(39auF)... Please take your seats.
...{Interruptions)... Shri Ramdas Agarwal, you put your questions.

it I feiw: o = &7 o ¥ .. (smem).. 9% S % W 1 A
N1 ..(oTEEmA)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, we want an answer. | quoted the
figures of the Ministry of Petroleum and natural Gas. ...(Interruptions)...
Why is he not answering, Sir? ...(Interruptions)...Let him answer to my
question...(Interruptions)... .
it mvrafa: g, g o g ferast 3 @S L (sraur) .. e fame
2 AT 39 |y S 9A T

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: A series of supplementary questions is
not being answered in this House...(Interruptions)...

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: The Minister has not at all come
prepared.
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: If we cannot get answers, let us
postpone this question to some other day, Sir, ...(Interruptions})...

SHRiI MURLI DEORA: Sir, the hon. Member is right. (Interruptions)
Customs, Excise, corporate tax, etc., if all these are added, then there
is an increase in the revenue of the Government because of the ad
valorem system. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: This is exactly the point.
...(Interruptions)... :

SHRI N. JOTHI: To what extent, Sir? What is the quantum?
...(Interruptions)...

.MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him compiete; otherwise he wiil forget
everything. ...(/nterruptions)...

SHRI MURL! DEORA: In 2004-05, the revenue coliection was
Rs. 77,692 crores. In 2005-06, provisionally, Rs. 81,703. It is because
of the ad valorem system, of course, the total revenue of the Government
was up.

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Then, why are they putting the burden
on the common people?

sft TroeTR StreTer: AR TerEE, TE e § i dRfan fafnd v vt
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N e F W 9§, 9% et w1 wgivd ¥ A @ @ ¥ L (ET)
fort srar o T o o & 6 70 @il 3 off g 9 ' ww v R € R T
T wg A, AFFT 4-4 TIC TE FPIT A | THA IO ¥ TR & A L (aeE).
.. SR Y et a9 8, QTR it star et 2 L (maam). .. 16 T e
feoram = s =1 LL(FRH).L.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next, Question No. 128, please. (Interruptions)
oft T sraTer: Fl TE SemE ¥ 9 @ SNY? L.(3EENT).. THE JEE

gifsre iR o ﬁﬁmwmﬁ%mmmmﬁmwursa{ctm
9 Forat AT A1 Jaar e & L (SEEE). .

st wmaftr: 31 a9 Afsg, ¥ gE0 FAvwA A faw ¥ v do s,

#mm:aﬂtﬁmmmt?

SHRIM. VENKAIAH NAIDU: No supplementary has been answered.
...{Interruptions)... In view of the situation that has arisen and as a lot of
Members are showing interest, please allow a Short Duration Discussion
on this very important issue regarding increase in revenue and the
possible ways of making reduction in taxation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You send a notice to discuss it. ...(Inferruptions)...
Next Question.

New airport in Assam for Asian Safari
*128. SHRIMATI SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR: Will the Minister of
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state: )

(a) whether it is a fact that the a private Thai airline operator has
proposed making the State part of an Asian Safari circuit and is interested
in Building an airport in Assam,

(b) whether the Bangkok Airways is interested in building an airport
near the Kaziranga Nationail Rark and other facilities to make Assam in
Asian Safari Destination; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?
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